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DAVID A. BALL

Please Reply To Bridgeport
E-Mail: dball@cohenandwolf.com

July 7, 2021

Via E-Mail and Hand-Delivery

Attorney Melanie Bachman
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: DOCKET NO. 503 - Arx Wireless Infrastructure, LLC Application for a
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the
construction, maintenance, and operation of a telecommunications facility
located at 43 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, Connecticut

ARX Responses to Connecticut Siting Council’s Pre-Hearing Interrogatories
dated June 7, 2021 (“Interrogatories”)

Dear Attorney Bachman:

On behalf of the applicant, Arx Wireless Infrastructure, LLC, I’ve enclosed an
original and fifteen (15) copies of our responses to the Council’s Interrogatories.

Thank you.
sy YOM
David A. Ball
Enclosures
cc: Service List
1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 PostT RoAD WEST
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 WEesTPORT, CT 06880
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TEL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034
TeL: (203) 368-021] Fax: (203) 791-8149 Fax: (203) 227-1373

Fax: (203) 394-9901



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

IN RE:

ARX WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC
APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND
PUBLIC NEED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATION OF A
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
LOCATED AT 43 OSGOOD AVENUE,
NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT

DOCKET NO. 503

July 7, 2021

ARX WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC RESPONSES TO CONNECTICUT

SITING COUNCIL PRE-HEARING INTERROGATORIES DATED JUNE 7, 2021

1.

General

Referencing page 7 and Attachment D of Arx Wireless Infrastructure, LLC's

(ARX) Application, of the letters sent to abutting property owners, how many
certified mail receipts were received? If any receipts were not returned, which
owners did not receive their notice? Were any additional attempts made to

contact those property owners?

Response:

See summary of all notices sent and received to abutting property

owhers attached as Exhibit 1.

Referencing pages 6-7 and Exhibit C of ARX’s Application, notice of the

Applicant’s intent to file this Application was published on two occasions in the
New Britain Herald on May 12, 2021 and May 13, 2021. Provide affidavit of

publication.

Response:

See affidavit of publication attached as Exhibit 2.



. Referencing page 32 of the Application, how is the construction cost of the
facility recovered by ARX?

Response:

ARX recovers its construction costs through its leases with the
telecommunications carriers.

. Referencing Exhibit O of the Application, please submit a copy of the
unredacted Land Lease Agreement.

Response:

See unredacted Land Lease Agreement attached as Exhibit 4, filed
under seal.

Site Search
. Approximately when was the search ring established for the proposed facility?

Response:

The search ring for the proposed facility was established when ARX
became aware of the need for a facility in this area around March 2020.

. ldentify the approximate center and radius of the site search area.

Response:

The site search area was centered around Farmington Avenue and Allen
Street. The site search area radius was s mile.
Site/tower

. How many residences are located within a 1,000-foot radius of the proposed
site?

Response:

There are approximately 302 residences located within 1,000 feet of the
proposed site.



8.

What is the distance and direction from the proposed tower to the nearest
residence?

Response:

The nearest residence is approximately 128’ feet from the proposed
tower. This residence is located north of the proposed tower.

Provide the approximate widths of the tower at the base and at the top.

Response:

The tower will be approximately 4’ in diameter at the base and 2.5’ in
diameter at the top.

10. Provide the distance from the center of the tower to the nearest property line.

11.

If this distance is less than 104 feet, could the tower be designed with a yield
point to ensure that the tower setback radius remains within the boundaries of
the subject property? What would be the cost of installing such yield point?

Response:

The tower is approximately 90’ from the nearest property line to the north.
A yield point could be designed into the tower at the 85’ level so that its
radius remains within the boundaries of the subject property.

The cost of installing such a yield point would be approximately $500.

Would the tower have a galvanized gray finish or a different color/finish?

Response:

Yes, the tower would have a galvanized gray finish unless directed
otherwise by the Connecticut Siting Council.

12. Would the tower be designed for EIA/TIA-222 structural standards version G,

H, or both?

Response:

The tower would be designed to meet the Connecticut State Building
Code, of which EIA/TIA-222 H is scheduled for adoption in Fall 2021.



13.Would the tower and foundation be designed to accommodate an extension in
tower height? If yes, for how many feet taller in height?

Response:

Yes, the tower and foundation would be designed to accommodate an
increase in height up to an additional thirty (30) feet.

14.Quantify the amounts of cut and fill that would be required to develop the
proposed facility.

Response:

The development of the compound area would require the removal of
approximately 8 CY of material and installation of approximately 12-16 CY
of borrowed material. The foundation for the tower, if a pad and pier,
would require approximal 120 CY of material removed from the site, to be
replaced with concrete. If the geotechnical investigation shows
unsuitable below grade materials or a high-water table and a caisson
foundation is required, approximately 36 CY of additional material would
be removed and replaced with concrete, and the access road would
require the removal of approximately 140 CY of material and the
installation of approximately 150 CY of gravel.

15.Would any blasting be required to develop the site?

Response:

No. ARX does not anticipate that any blasting will be required to develop
the site.

16. Referencing Attachment | of the Application, NEPA Compliance Review, page
3, ARX notes that the fenced compound would have a gravel base. Provide
the approximate depth of the gravel base in inches. How was the gravel depth
determined? Is it based on a code requirement, drainage design, geotechnical
conditions, etc.? Explain.

Response:

The compound will have a 6 inch gravel base over woven Geotechnical
Fabric placed over an inorganic sub base. The depth of 6 inches allows
for vehicle traffic throughout the compound, while limiting plant growth
within the compound to a minimum. There is no Code requirement for a
gravel compound.



17.What measures are proposed for the site to ensure security and deter
vandalism? (Including alarms, gates, locks, anti-climb fence design, etc.)

Response:

The compound will be designed with an 8-foot-tall galvanized 2” diamond
wire mesh fence, with 3 strands of barbed wire along the top. There will
also be a locked access gate to restrict unauthorized access to the
compound.

18.Referencing Attachment G of the Application, Sheet TR-2, would the proposed
fence be chain link? How tall would the fence be?

Response:

The compound will have an 8’ high chain link security fence along its
perimeter.

19.Pursuant to CGS §16-50p(a)(3)(G), identify the safety standards and/or codes
by which equipment machinery or technology that would be used or operated
at the proposed facility.

Response:

The proposed project will be designed and constructed using the latest
Connecticut State Building Code, OSHA requirements, as well as any
local requirements.

20.Have any wireless carriers (other than AT&T) expressed an interest in co-
locating on the proposed facility to date?

Response:

No other wireless carriers have expressed an interest in co-locating on
this site at this time.



21.Has the host municipality expressed an interest in co-locating emergency
services antennas?

Response:

ARX has reached out to the City, and the City has not expressed an
interest at this time. ARX will however provide space to the City in the
future (if space is available) for its emergency services, at no cost to the

City.

22.Does the proposed site contain any Connecticut Prime Farmland Soils? If so,
what acreage of Prime Farmland Soils would the facility (including the access
drive) be located on? What is the total acreage of Prime Farmland Soils on the
subject property?

Response:

There are no Prime Farmland Soils located on the site.

Environment

23.What, if any, stealth tower design options would be feasible to employ at this
site? Please provide costs related to each stealth tower design.

Response:

From a visual perspective, a few options could be considered.

o Utilizing close contact arrays would assist in reducing lateral spread
at/near the top of the tower. This antenna arrangement may not
achieve similar coverage to that of the proposed monopole and could
require additional height and/or multiple platforms.

The estimated cost for this design is $65,000.

e A unipole design would eliminate all external appurtenances, but this
option would require a larger diameter structure for the carriers to
enclose their antennas and equipment within the pole. Itis also likely
that the overall tower height would need to be increased to provide
multiple antenna centerlines to match the service coverage of the
proposed design.

The estimated cost for this design is $85,000.



e There are a few large pine trees in the vicinity, so a “faux tree” or
monopine design could soften some views from certain locations,
particularly where the tower may be visible through the trees.
Although the proposed antenna centerlines and external
configurations could be maintained, the monopine increases the
diameter of the pole due to the weight of the required branching, and
the faux branches themselves substantially increase the overall width
of the structure, likely drawing additional attention from the majority
of visible locations.

The estimated cost for this design is $90,000.

24.Referencing Attachment H of the Application, Visual Assessment, Table 1,
pages 6 and 7, please revise Table 1 to include a column that estimates how
much of the tower is visible in each photograph (in feet).

Response:

The revised table attached as Exhibit 24 and titled “CSC Docket No. 503 -
- Interrogatory #24” includes a column with the estimated height of the
tower that is visible in each photograph. As noted in the table, in the
majority of seasonal photos the tower would be visible within the treeline
in leaf-off conditions.

25.Were any stormwater drainage-related calculations or analysis performed?
Provide such calculations or analysis.

Response:

No stormwater calculations were performed for this project as the site is
relatively flat and a pervious gravel drive and compound will be installed.

26.Would the proposed facility comply with Department of Energy and
Environmental Protection noise control standards at the property boundaries?

Response:

ARX Wireless has confirmed with AT&T that the generator will comply
with DEEP noise standards. A noise analysis is being conducted and will
be submitted when complete.



27.Please submit photographic site documentation with notations linked to the site
plans or a detailed aerial image that identify locations of site-specific and
representative site features. The submission should include photographs of
the site from public road(s) or publicly accessible area(s) as well as Site-
specific locations depicting site features including, but not necessarily limited
to, the following locations as applicable:

For each photo, please indicate the photo viewpoint direction and stake or
flag the locations of site-specific and representative site features. Site-
specific and representative site features include, but are not limited to, as
applicable:

wetlands, watercourses and vernal pools;

forest/forest edge areas;

agricultural soil areas;

sloping terrain;

proposed stormwater control features;

nearest residences;

Site access and interior access road(s);

utility pads/electrical interconnection(s);

. clearing limits/property lines;

0. mitigation areas; and

1. any other noteworthy features relative to the Project.

2200 NOOORWN =

A photolog graphic must accompany the submission, using a site plan or a
detailed aerial image, depicting each numbered photograph for
reference. For each photo, indicate the photo location number and
viewpoint direction, and clearly identify the locations of site-specific and
representative site features shown (e.g., physical staking/flagging or other
means of marking the subject area).

The submission shall be delivered electronically in a legible portable

document format (PDF) with a maximum file size of <20MB. If necessary,
multiple files may be submitted and clearly marked in terms of sequence.

Response:
See attached Exhibit 27.



RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
ARX WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC,

o AL

David A. Ball, Esq.

Philip C. Pires, Esq.

Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

1115 Broad Street

Bridgeport, CT 06604

Tel. No. (203) 368-0211

E-Mail: dball@cohenandwolf.com
E-Mail: ppires@cohenandwolf.com
Juris No. 010032




CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was sent via electronic mail on

this 7t day of July, 2021, to the following:

Thomas J. Regan, Esq.

Brown Rudnick LLP

185 Asylum Road

Hartford, CT 06103

Tel: (860) 509-6527

E-mail: treqan@brownrudnick.com

Joseph E. Skelly, Jr., Esq.

Office of Corporation Counsel

City of New Britain

27 West Main Street

New Britain, CT 06051

Tel: (860) 826-3421

E-mail: Joseph.Skelly@newbritainct.gov

-

David A. Ball, Esq.



EXHIBIT #1



ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS - CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPTS

Letters were sent to abutters via certified mail, return receipt requested, on May 12, 2021.

1. Juanita Sanchez, 276 Farmington Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 14, 2021 at 11:32am

2. Cesar Ruiz-Lorenzo, 143 Highview Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 15, 2021 at 9:28 am

3. Justine C. Beach, 5 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 15, 2021 at 9:28 am

4. Anna Seczkowska, 34 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 17, 2021 at 3:48

5. Janusz Lis, 40 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 15, 2021 at 9:56 am

6. Ernesto Baez, 50 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 24, 2021 at 3:34 pm

7. John Allen Sheffield, 56 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 15, 2021 at 9:18 am

8. Renita Ezell, 69 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Return to Sender

9. Robert R. Brulotte, 70 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Intransit

10. Piotr Marcin Nowak, 58 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on 10:57 am

11. Marek Piechota, 64 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 17, 2021 at 3:05 pm

12. Barbara Duszak, 20 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 15, 2021 at 10:06 am



13.

Nicola Penna, Josephine Penna, 26 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 14, 2021 at 11:59 am

14. Waclaw Knutelski, 32 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

e Certified with delivery on May 14, 2021 at 11:55 am
Edyta Grochot, 36 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 25, 2021 at 3:05 pm
Damian’s Construction LLC, 39 Magnolia Street, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 14, 2021 at 4:01 pm
Beata Stopka, 40 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 14, 2021 at 11:53 am
Marek F. Swietek, 52 Richmond Avenue, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 18, 2021 at 10:53 am
Osgood Avenue Property LLC, 119 Liberty Street, Newington, CT 06111
e Certified with delivery on May 17, 2021 at 12:19 am
Curtiss A. Schmelter, 43 Acton Street, New Britain, CT 06053
e Certified with delivery on May 14, 2021 at 1:00 pm
Izabela Oquendo, 257 Spruce Street, Manchester, CT 06040

e Actual mail piece returned with “Forward Time Expired.”
e SentJuly 1, 2021, via certified mail, return receipt requested, to
30 Beach Street, New Britain, 06053



= UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE,

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6788 35. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/14/2021 at 11:32 a.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient M/ C/(/@ \C’l
U - Gy (&

~ ( (-

Address of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494259



= UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300
0039 6788 80. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/15/2021 at 09:28 a.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

—

Signature of Recipient :

Address of Recipient : AaD HIS NI EVY A=

P EARAR R . 3T CREACREaIE - IeIwieaw

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494260



= UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300
0039 6789 34. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/15/2021 at 09:05 a.m. in NEW

BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scanned image onahems—pmied.h&bw,

Signature of Recipient : e c M_

Address of Recipient : y

4

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494261



=¥ UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/24/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6790 92. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2021 at 03:48 p.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : m/j——/

Address of Recipient : =l DS S CITCIED AN

MIEVAS SRR AR . CSTF eSS TA Ik e INIE

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494262



= UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021

ConnectSuite Inc.:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300
0039 6791 53. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/15/2021 at 09:56 a.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned |mage of the recnplent information is prowded below

Signature of Recipient :

?ﬁxi

Address of Recipient :

it

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494263



= UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/31/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6791 91. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/24/2021 at 03:34 p.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : Sb;;" % ﬁ R ol
W“’ Conesto Baer " "

Address of Recipient : v

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494264



= UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE,

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6792 38. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/15/2021 at 09:18 a.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : M//&/
‘>—C5)ﬂr'| jk@@;c// Q/

Address of Recipient : Se oS cSoocrD AN

T A EER SR S L CEE SRERCR T Te e e eI

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. lt is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494265



UNITED STATES
p POSTAL SERVICE »

DATE PRODUCED: 5/31/2021 1:35 PM

COHEN AND WOLF, PC:

The following is information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number:
9214 8901 9403 8300 0039 6793 13

Our records indicate that this item was RETURNED TO SENDER.
ORIGINAL INTENDED RECIPIENT:
RENITA EZELL

69 OSGOOD AVENUE
NEW BRITAIN, CT 06053

The above information represents information provided by the United States Postal Service.

Return Reference Number:



~ UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/24/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300
0039 6794 43. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2021 at 10:57 a.m. in NEW

BRITAIN, CT 08050. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.
Signature of Recipient : M W
A RN o

Address of Recipient : SEs RICHRMC VD Aans

MWV S IRITT AN ST OnoaD T

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494268



=~ UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/24/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6795 11. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2021 at 03:05 p.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : W ﬁ
,M

MOREK PIECH ST A

Address of Recipient : Sa FRICHRMCINDD A

MNEWY EIrEI T, ST OO AT

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494269



= UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300
0039 6795 97. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/15/2021 at 10:06 a.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned image of the_ recipient information is provided below.

TITTe j SULGUWI

Signature of Recipient : Signature e TR G Sl e S
X | Barbre “punali
Printed ol Tty T " L
Address of Recipient : m————%/o /Z/G//ffaﬂ’ﬂf% ot I
Addrees LR 601

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494270



= UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300
0039 6796 41. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/14/2021 at 11:59 a.m. in NEW

BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scan image of..t.h len;f forgatlon is provided be,k)w
Signature of Recipient :
gemrai
> i

o

-

Address of Recipient : i Q ]

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494271



~y UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6797 19. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/14/2021 at 11:55 a.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scangTd image of the recipiep iRforgation is provided below.

aps

Signature of Recipient :

—=5

—Z Y DCd i

Address of Recipient : : 2 ——--—E I

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494272



=Y UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE,

Date Produced: 05/31/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6797 71. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/25/2021 at 03:05 p.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06050. The scanned image of thg recipign_t_inform_atipp i_s _p_rqngjed below.

Signature of Recipient : X
Prinied
Name

Address of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494273



= UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6798 18. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/14/2021 at 04:01 p.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scanned image of the ecipiqnt information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : { Ci

— (S

Address of Recipient :

3 .

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference humber shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494274



UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300
0039 6798 63. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/14/2021 at 11:53 a.m. in NEW

BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scanred image of the reci |ej?rmatlon is ppvided below
Signature of Recipient : / -

JA D a2 /7

Address of Recipient ; q
Z0 Behranof

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494275



= UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/24/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6799 24. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/18/2021 at 10:53 a.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scaand ima%rj the recipient information is provided below.
] o

a5 ZL

F a N ¢

Address of Recipient ; é‘l g g r E
L=l £

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Signature of Recipient :

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494276



=~ UNITED STATES
p POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/24/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6799 79. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2021 at 12:19 p.m. in
NEWINGTON, CT 06111. The scanr image of the recipient information is provided below.

(
va\ \ 7

Address of Recipient : \ \ C\ L \ \D \_);J&,L}
A

Signature of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494277



= UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/17/2021
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8300

0039 6800 12. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/14/2021 at 01:00 p.m. in NEW
BRITAIN, CT 06053. The scanned image of the recipient informatic7 is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : C/ ‘jQLl m Q
HCRER> 19

Address of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2689286.15494278
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NEW BRITAIN HERALD

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of Connecticut
S.S.
County of Hartford
o 2
I, —oRNNZT 1 eNNo DS , do solemnly swear, that I am

C wasSieen Rocoot C<:XEC U7 WV &~ for the New Britain Herald
published at 1 Liberty Square, New Britain, in the state of Connecticut, and from my own
personal knowledge and reference to the files of said publication, the advertisement of.

pjomfﬂ = L.:)ui: : PC;
Goaplaalme by PEX Wusdins Daduasdmdius M

was Inserted in the regular edition(s) on date(s) as follows, atx}/hich the annexed is a

printed copy 5!‘3-1‘;2\ v S\t?>]zll

| low/_ﬁ?ﬂmrqi\{ leBéQ:j Cococ_

Subscribed and sworn to me

this

day of

20

Notary Public

My commission expires on:
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Classifieds

T

Lawn & Garden

FOR SALE:

ay 18, 2021 smqmmmu

1he Electors of tha Town of are hareby
wamed 1o meot =l their respecive in sai
town on Wednesday, May 19, 2021, for foliowing por-
poses:

1. To cast their votes for one Councilman Al Large

. | Notice is hersby given that the lecafion of the polfing place
is as follows:

baliot boxes will be used. Tho polls will be opened
s o'dock in the moming (B00 am.) and will reman
he {8:00 pam.).

o Must be 18 years
i, T

RAS Eummﬂm

g . GT. Cadl
203-758-8500 o

an intendiew. EOE.

20, P.uérhwsmnmm_za_o
wmhm'memum
s providod bolow.

o Proposed Amendment of Timotty Sulivan, Esq o

amaend Barkn Zoning fI.C2
b.‘ P leﬁaphmmdfa;;-ﬂmm

snaaiss mwﬁmm“n
truck repair , Bl 250 W Road, and
0-4-E3C-8A Worthingfon

FIESTA.

It’s true, your junk can be
someone else’s treasure.
Prove it to yourself
by running a low-cost,
high-result Tag Sale ad
of your own this weekend.
(all Classified at

860-583-2378
or 860-229-8687

BT T T

Dated at Bastol CT this
12th day of May, 2021
-

o

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 16-501(b) of the Con-
necticut General Statutes and Regulations pertaining thereto, of an Ap-
plication to be submitted to the Connecticut Siting Council ("Council") on
or about May 14, 2021, by Arx Wireless Infrastructure, LLC ("ARX" or the
“Applicant”). The Application proposes the instaliation of a wireless tele-
communications tower and related facility on an approximately 2.62-acre
parcel at 43 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, Connecticut, ARX proposes to
construct a 104-foot tall monopole (maximum height not to exceed 104
with antennas) within a 50’ x 50’ fenced (chain link) equipment compound
within a 75' x 75' leased area. Access to and from the Site will be from
Beach Street. The location and other features of the proposed facility are
subject to change under provisions of Connecticut General Statutes § 16-
50g et. seq.

On the day of the Siting Council public hearing on this proposal,
ARX may be asked to fly a balloon at the height of the propased tower
described above. ARX will hold a virtual site visit on the day of the public
hearing. Interested parties and residents of the City of New Britain are
invited to review the Application during normal business hours at any of
the following offices or electronically at www.ct.gov/csc:

Arx Wireless Infrastructure LLC
110 Washington Avenue
North Haven, CT 06473

Connecticut Siting Councll
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051

New Britain Mayor’s Office
27 West Main Street
New Britain, CT 06051

New Britain Town Clerk
27 West Main Street, Room 109
New Britain, CT 06051

or the offices of the undersigned. All inquiries should be addressed to the
Connecticut Siting Council or to the undersigned.

Arx Wireless Infrastructure, LLC
David A. Ball, Esq. and Philip C. Pires, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

1115 Broad Street

Bridgeport, CT 06604

(203) 368-0211

Its Attormeys
Wikt . s e il ot P

mnump.t:m You'll be cash ahead. nm“r::mm m"h‘iﬁmm

Classified ad call 860-583-2378 Classified ad call BB0-583-2378

to waork for you today! or B60-229-8687 1o work for you today! or 860-229-8687

RENTING an apartment?
call CLASSIFIEDS
860-583-2378 | 860-229-8687
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l Legals | Legals Legals l Legals Legals l Legals Legals
LEGAL NOTICE HOTICE LEGAL NOTICE STATE OF CONNECTICUT | STATE OF CONNECTICUT | STATE OF CONNECTICUT
. % . crs%F-smnM MOFPW&TE l:ollrroFPnto’uA'lE COUgTEgFO:I:?gBAE
GIVEN that a public hearing wil ba | Al & spacial mealing CILITY SALE Roglon Rogion ¥
Board :p;m!smw Newingtor G i Probate Court Court PROBATE COURT
o hoar and consider the fofow- | © Newi Scit-Storsge fociity DISTRICT NO. PUID DISTRICT NC, PD18 OISTRICT NO. PD19
Connecticut, heid on  May | operator's ben sale for
11, 2021, the foliowing ac- Wﬂdm'z NOTICE TO CREDITORS NOTICE TO CREINTORS NOTICE TO
Varancos for: (1) murdmum | Von was taken, changas pumuan! o Norman,
% feet powar of <alo contained n ESTATE OF ESTATE OF whose kst imown addrecs
for & now fence at 114 | APPROVED the C.G.L Chapler 42-A, TADEUSZ TOMASZYCHG, INEZ E. ATIONSON, 1s undnown fo the Caurt.
ST L B ] FA21-0MA. wn:t:ul'l‘“hh UTEOFM?LCT I.AT!L“ . Pursuant to an omder of Hon
Reinaldo Cartzgana, Apptcation an 3
- FGMI.W.W.C.&} cpomior’s lien, 21-00045) Andra D, Donvad, Judge, 8
i 1‘mm§£mt Th foSowing propety wil mwdmem%dm The Hon. Andee D, Dorvid, - unﬂ&%ﬂh
in-po Zoon) . ia 3
hod 'mmw:mm%m HJIG-PC Newinglon Inves- | be sold at austion at 02:00 batc, District of Rogion 819 | Jusdige of the Count of Pro- g;lmdnmm‘mu,w
5 ako avadable al City | o, LLC, Owner: Tho Rocky | P.ML MAY 27th, 2021 on Probute District, by docroo m.mdmm QGO10-4682 on May 27,
mating wil be Exted on the | Ficad Realty Co. the premises of ONLINE AT | dated May 10, ! Probata Court, by 2021 a3 1:00 PW ma:—'
 bristolct, Ploaze | AgontContact. BL Compa- | STORAGE ocdered that afl clakms must | dated May 10, 2021, tiona for Temporary &3
N e | rloa. TREASURE.COM Al 59 proconiod o tha ffuary | orderod that all lams muat c.
hauschold turniture, toole’ at tho addross bolow, Fad- mwbmm minor child bom to Nicolo
APPROVED WITH ond misoslancous foms urg o prosont any | o the addross below. Fa:- | C.on 4,
also be andmm CONDITIONS hasled in the accounis: such claim may result in the | ure 1o promply present any | The courl's decision wil al
g the Land Joss of dghts 10 recover on | such clean may resulm tha | foct your intarast, if any, as
GbristolcLoov, or by mall to: Land | Application F2021-11, Foc Dabra Nolar such claim. loss of rights 10 recover on | in the polition on (e more
Works, Gy Hag, 111 | Comstruction  Acliviies  In Unit #7005 such e, fully appears.
5 The LWWC Requaled Miscallsroats Goods Anne C._ Holhan,
ALSS Bamy | ——————— Chisf Clark Yacira Morales, Clark | By order of the court
AR APPEALS :
BRISTOL ZONING BOARD OF . WSS | tstre yourimkcanbe | e feusary ia: The Bduciary is: Joshua J, Brunsll, Clerk
Owmad: Tmm someone else’s reasure, Tharesa Chym, Joyon Pamsey, e ———
Datod at Bristol, CT this 6th day of May, 2021 Really Co., nct: Prove it to yourself cfo Halley Connolly Allsiro, | /o Daniel Owen Tully, FIND your next home or
BL Comp Allsirg Eider Law, Hiboumo & Tully, PC,
I?yn.ningahw-u:ls!. 7Y R g 190 Lol Sheet, apartment inthe
PUBLIC NOTKE mzazlozwn cT om‘tg:sgmad‘ Buistal, CT 08010 Bristol, CT 08010 HERALD PRESS CLASSIFIEDS
T-Mobile Northeast, LLC is proposing %o modily an i Call Qassifled at RENTING 2
Tag Sales/Flea Markets | s mpidageioneoraagrc pted | £, s D yorretomenr | MR yowmettomea | oo € AGSIEIEDS
by Spinl PCS af 1670 Staney Stmot in N Batan. OT e Wt acait 2378 apartmentinthe apartment in the LASS!
: i St Fii g)mmmtmumm nine o 860-229-8687 HERALD PRESS CLASSIFIEDS | HERALD prassss CLasssrns | 889-583:23781
M AOM EN59 53 mmm“ e (B) antennma and ibe (9) | STATE OF CONNECTICUT
2y of bhid tems. COME | Biyijc Tiupe (3) cabinots on an exsfing sioal platiom wil | ~ SUPERIOR COURT LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 16-501(b) of the Con-
necticut General Statutes and Regulations pertaining thereto, of an Ap-
plication to be submitted to the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council’) on
or about May 14, 2021, by Arx Wireless Infrastructure, LLC ("ARX" or the
“Applicant”). The Application proposes the installation of a wireless tele-
communications tower and related facility on an approximately 2.62-acre
parcel at 43 Osgood Avenue, New Britain, Connecticut. ARX proposes to
construct a 104-foot tall monopole (maximum height not to exceed 104
with antennas) within a 50' x 50’ fenced (chain link) equipment compound
within a 75' x 75' leased area. Access to and from the Site will be from
Beach Street. The location and other features of the proposed facility are
subject to change under provisions of Connecticut General Stalutes § 16-
50g et. seq.

On the day of the Siting Council public hearing on this proposal,

Full Time Help Wanted potion,shomby 0
Apar ts for Rent your parsntal rights. If

tmen ARX may be asked to fly a balloon at the height of the proposed tower
LABORERS WANTED for Smart shoppers | e haurd o 6162 described above. ARX will hold a virtual site visit on the day of the public
pay. Must b iranspera- T A A8 bargains found @g@g am et 20ferkdn || hearing. Interested parties and residents of the City of New Britain are
e oroSessar Mtﬂ!:g the 08051 invited o review the Application during normal business hours at any of
Mochamica FIND your next home or Classified pages. | toaring on an Ordor of the following offices or electronically at www.ct.gov/csc:

o ) Ty | epuiTit | e smtnplacean | evonbaizie bt e _ .
fovol mocharice. g.,ﬁ o | TR e ot and e | | 0930 Tawitn 59 3nd Connecticut Siting Council Arx Wireless Infrastructure LLC
compary oives good B | HavingaTagSalez | VOUUOC - 08051, 10 Franklin Square 110 Washington Avenue
fion & 401K. Ao looking | Don'tfomet toadvertise used by hundreds of b
for_fomp summar oMpioy- with a fast-acting Classified area shoppers Therators, ORDERED, that New Britain, CT 08051 North Haven, CT 06473
o3, Must be 18 yaars cail B60-583-2378 everyday. mdb:uhwg;gmq«b

or 860-229-8637 pe H‘Iﬂ_ '
E‘:ﬁ”m@ T e pr— Use the KM New Britain Mayor's Office New Britain Town Clerk

intosviaw. mg::smas;m Classifieds |, a nwspaper hav- 27 Wes_t Mam Street 27 Wes_t h{lam Street, Room 109
wmﬂ"w“"*‘ + toda g a cicantonin 8 New Britain, CT 06051 New Britain, CT 06051
high-resuit Tag Salead y- CT. . ’
To anssist wizudani o & of your own this weekend. - R
Som achool. Bartuneniod. et Call to place Hon. Cart E. Tayier || OF the offices of the undersigned. All inquiries should be addressed to the
Connecticut Siting Council or to the undersigned
1 B60-583-2378 anad- peer . Fracen ng gned.
osnzoer || AX _Wireless Infrastructure‘, _LLC )
. David A. Ball, Esq. and Philip C. Pires, Esq.
Aight to Counsel
o NEW BRITAL wumﬁ Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

_ opethe AL Eﬁ:mmwu‘itw 1115 Broad Street
2011  FORD  FIESTA. tlas;ified Ads :nﬁm wmwmw | be Br(t)dgepod, SR
w_ o balary to get results: TR, T-&“mm& por-__ §125 :t)t:?nae-yOSZﬂ
o i st | o1 860-229-8687 Sl F-eihop et o
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A/

v 7
“P ALL-POINTS CSC Docket No. 503 - Interrogatory #24 /_\RX_ )
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION wrRERESS
1 Highview Avenue East + 479 Feet Year Round 60'-80'
2 Richmond Avenue* South + 232 Feet Year Round 60'-80'
3 Farmington Avenue Southwest + 462 Feet Year Round 60'-80"*
4 Osgood Avenue* Northwest + 241 Feet Year Round 60'-80'
5 Osgood Avenue at Beach Street** Northeast + 361 Feet Year Round 60'-80'
6 Pierremount Avenue** East + 0.14 Mile Year Round 40'-60'
7 Pierremount Avenue East + 0.22 Mile Seasonal 20'-40"*
8 Oakland Avenue Southeast +0.13 Mile Seasonal 40'-60'*
9 Oakland Avenue South + 0.10 Mile Year Round 40'-60'
11 Overlook Avenue South + 0.14 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
12 Governor Street South +0.19 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
14 Oakland Avenue at Selander Street Southeast + 0.30 Mile Seasonal 20'-40"*
15 Pierremount Avenue Southeast + 0.36 Mile Seasonal 20'-40"*
16 St. Mary’s Ukrainian Orthodox Cemetery East + 0.36 Mile Seasonal 40'-60'*
17 Osgood Avenue Northeast + 0.27 Mile Year Round 40'-60'
18 Sacred Heart Cemetery Northeast +0.39 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
19 Acton Street Northeast + 0.16 Mile Seasonal 1'-20"*
20 Eddy Glover Boulevard Northwest +0.23 Mile Year Round 1'-10'
21 Beth Alom Cemetery Northwest + 0.32 Mile Seasonal 40'-60'*
22 Eddy Glover Boulevard Northwest +0.25 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
23 Eddy Glover Boulevard West +0.29 Mile Seasonal 1'-20"*
24 Eddy Glover Boulevard Southwest + 0.34 Mile Seasonal 20'-40"*
26 Francis Street Southwest + 0.50 Mile Year Round 1'-20'
29 Hawthorne Street West + 0.46 Mile Year Round 40'-60"'
31 Grandview Street West + 0.37 Mile Seasonal 20'-40'
32 Kaiser Parking Lot Central Connecticut State University Southwest +1.58 Miles Year Round 20'-40'
34 Carmody Street adjacent to Washington School Apartments Northwest + 0.59 Mile Seasonal 1'-20"*
35 Carmody Street adjacent to Washington School Apartments North +0.57 Mile Year Round 1'-20'
36 Washington Bark Park Carmody Street North + 0.56 Mile Seasonal 20'-40"*
37 Washington Park North + 0.56 Mile Seasonal 1'-20'
39 Smith Street at Booth Street Northeast + 0.71 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
44 Walnut Hill Park North + 1.47 Miles Year Round 20'-40'
45 Walnut Hill Park North + 1.35 Miles Year Round 20'-40'
47 Slater Road East + 0.86 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
48 Governor Street Southeast + 0.47 Mile Seasonal 1'-20"*
49 Walker Road at Dean Drive Southeast +0.72 Mile Year Round 40'-60'

* Tower is visible within the treeline
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REMOTE FIELD
s REVIEW

ALL-POINTS
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

CT SITING COUNCIL DOCKET NO. 503
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 27

CT0090 NEW BRITAIN

43 0SGOOD AVENUE
NEW BRITAIN, CT
PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY:
& ALL-POINTS TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, P.C.
AR X 567 Vauxhall Street Extension — Suite 311

WIRELESS Waterford, CT 06385
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PHOTO LOG G

© Photo Locations () Lease Area

() Fenced Compound . Proposed Wireless Telecommunications
® Photo Markers Access and Utility Easement @ Equipment 4 .l Facility - CTO090-New Britain
) subject Property @  Existing Utlity Pole @ Monopole /\ALL-POINTs {3 osgoon monve
Und - JricinoLoGy corroration New Britain, Connecticut
nderground Power/Telco 1inch = 100 feet
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PHOTO

DESCRIPTION

BEACH STREET LOOKING NORTH TOWARDS PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVE

A,
4§

N ALL-POINTS

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021



DESCRIPTION

BEACH STREET LOOKING SOUTHEAST TOWARDS PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVE

A,
<
P ALL-POINTS

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

S

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021




PHOTO | DESCRIPTION

3 | START OF PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVE - FOUR CARDINAL POINTS
y ﬁLL»POINTS AP\X
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION WIRELESS

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021



DESCRIPTION
4 | PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVE LOOKING NORTHEAST

NS
P ALL-POINTS , ARX

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION 5

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021
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DESCRIPTION
PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVE - FOUR CARDINAL POINTS

~ <
/‘ALL»POINTS

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION




pHOTO | DESCRIPTION

6 | PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVE LOOKING NORTHEAST

A,
4§

N ALL-POINTS

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

S

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021



PROPOSED MONOPOLE

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021

DESCRIPTION
PROPOSED ACCESS DRIVE LOOKING SOUTHEAST
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ALL-POIN
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DESCRIPTION

NORTH OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA LOOKING SOUTHWEST

>

P
N ALL-POINTS

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021



PROPOSED

5
g
S
g
3
=
3
2
=
S
=
3
2
5
2
z

DESCRIPTION
EASTERN CORNER OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA LOOKING WEST

~ <
/‘ ALL-POINTS

TECHN GY CORPORATION




5
5
I
8
S
=
3
2
=
ES
Z
g
S
2
S

DESCRIPTION
WITHIN PROPOSED COMPOUND LOOKING NORTH TOWARDS ADJACENT PROPERTIES




PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021

DESCRIPTION
SOUTHERN CORNER OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA LOOKING NORTHEAST




PHOTO

DESCRIPTION

12

PROPOSED MONOPOLE - FOUR CARDINAL POINTS

A
—
P ALL-POINTS

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021
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DESCRIPTION
NORTHERN CORNER OF PROPOSED FENCE LOOKING NORTHEAST TOWARDS A
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PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021

DESCRIPTION
NORTHERN CORNER OF PROPOSED FENCE LOOKING NORTH TOWARDS ADJACENT PROPERTIES
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/‘ALL»PO[NTS

CORPOR,




DESCRIPTION

NORTHERN CORNER OF PROPOSED FENCE LOOKING NORTHWEST TOWARDS ADJACENT PROPERTIES

A
—
P ALL-POINTS

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ARX

WIRELESS

PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021



PHOTOGRAPHED ON 6/23/2021

DESCRIPTION

NORTHERN CORNER OF PROPOSED FENCE LOOKING WEST TOWARDS ADJACENT PROPERTIES

%

A,
<
P ALL-POINTS ARX

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION WIRELESS



